has undertaken several steps to minimise its currency risks. The following table demonstrates AZN equivalent
of financial instruments demominated in foreigh currencies.

31 December 2019 31 December 2018
AZN

Equivalent
of USD

AZN
Equivalent

of EUR

AZN
Equivalent

of GBP

AZN
Equivalent

of USD

AZN
Equivalent

of EUR

AZN
Equivalent

of GBP

Cash and banks 15,972,591 454,397 1,610,971 17,009,695 2,991,781 72,393
Trade receivables 22,704,303 14,367,969 3,394,480 16,186,363 − −
Trade payables (3,298,905) (2,183,979) (137,650) (1,556,258) (2,335,529) (1,174,173)
Net foreign currency

position 35,377,989 12,638,387 4,867,801 31,639,800 656,252 (1,101,780)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar, Euro and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Joint Venture’s post-tax profit (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities represented by bank balances, trade receivables
and trade payables). The Joint Venture’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

Increase/
decrease

Effect on
profit

before tax
Increase/
decrease

Effect on
profit

before tax
Increase/
decrease

Effect on
profit

before tax
USD AZN EUR AZN GBP AZN

2019 10% 3,537,799 8% 1,011,071 9% 438,102
-6% (2,122,679) -8% (1,011,071) -9% (438,102)

2018 14% 4,436,982 14% 91,875 14% (154,249)
-3% (950,782) -3% (19,688) -3% 33,053

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Joint Venture is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primary trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks.

Notes to the financial statements
Azfen B.M. Joint Venture for the year ended 31 December 2019

(Amounts presented are in Azerbaijani Manats unless otherwise stated)

36

21.  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk (continued)